The Group’s functional currency is the euro. Significant foreign currency receivables and liabilities are in Japanese yen.

The Group’s yen receivables and liabilites converted into euros

2017 2016

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

  Loans and receivables 1 917 122

CURRRENT ASSETS

  Cash and cash equivalents 1 015 327

  Trade and other receivables 200 177

CURRENT LIABILILITIES

2017 2016

  Financial liabililities 0 0

  Other liabilities 2 543 804

Assets and liabilities in foreign currency, nett 589 -178

Currency derivatives 0 2 163

Net currency risk 589 -2 341

The table below shows the strengthening or weakening of the euro against the Japanese yen when all other

factors remain unchanged. The assumed change percentage is +/- 10 per cent. The sensitivity analysis is based on

yen-denominated assets and liabilities on the balance sheet date. Forward exchange contracts are included, but

other future items are excluded. Additional yen derivatives are used to cover future net sales.  Net investments

in foreign subsidiaries are not included in the sensitivity analysis. Changes would largely have been caused by

exchange rate variations in yen-denominated receivables and liabilities.

2017 2016

Change percentage  + 10 % - 10 %  + 10 % - 10 %

Impact on post-tax result 43 -52 -161 196

Calculation and estimations of more or less possible changes are based on assumptions of regular market and

business conditions.

Financial risks are defined and more information about them is presented in Note 26.

38

HONKARAKENNE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017

22.Provisions
WARRANTY

PROVISIONS

PROVISIONS
ARISING FROM

DISPUTES
RESTRUCTURING

PROVISION TOTAL

31.12.2016 154 65 149 368

New provisions 51 51

Provisions used -15 -20 -35

31.12.2017 205 50 129 384

WARRANTY
PROVISIONS

PROVISIONS
DUE TO

DISPUTES
RESTRUCTURING

PROVISION TOTAL

31.12.2015 240 10 332 582